
DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL
COUNCIL MEETING

12 JULY 2017

AGENDA ITEM 3 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To consider the following questions by members of the public of which the appropriate notice 
has been given to the Solicitor to the Council.

Two questions submitted by Lee Royal on behalf of West Hemel Action Group 
(WHAG).

Question A: 
With hands on hearts can councillors, when voting for the adoption of the Site Allocations, 
genuinely declare that they believe that the overwhelming feedback from the residents who 
vote for them, challenging many aspects of particularly LA3, during public consultations, has 
been fairly and impartially considered, given that other than for LA5, no key changes have 
been made as a result of public feedback from the consultations, particularly for the 
residents of West Hemel who are affected by far by the biggest & most negatively impacting 
allocation of LA3? 

Question B: 
Given that through public consultations on the Core Strategy before and the Site Allocations 
and Master Plan since, have described the location of the G&T site in LA3 as “potential” & 
“indicative”, can DBC please explain what process is in place to review the location and 
timing of the Gypsy & Traveller Site within LA3 to ensure that it is not built on a site in 
isolation from the rest of the development for potentially many years in advance of any new 
housebuilding in the same area of LA3, leaving the G&T site in contravention of national 
policy for G&T sites? It should be noted that even prior to any planning application, 
developers are positioning the G&T site & standing firm on it, in the location that will leave it 
in contravention of national policy based upon their phased planning for LA3.

Response: to be provided

Question from Christine Mabley.

Can you assure us that in order remove the land from the green belt the developers have 
been held to compliance with local and national policy requirements?

Response: to be provided

Question from Anne Lyne.

What actions will Dacorum Borough Council be taking (and can share in public now) to 
ensure that the developers mitigate the impact of construction at LA3 from the outset and 
provide the necessary infrastructure and facilities from, and as part of, the first phase of 
development, especially given that developers for LA3 are already planning and publicly 
consulting on a 22% increase in housing numbers, that is from 900 to 1100.

Response: to be provided


